## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM539036

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		08/14/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CP MANUFACTURING, INC.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 13666	
City: San Diego		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92170	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2579297	NEWSCREEN
Registration Number:	1361460	СР
Registration Number:	1360142	CP MFG
Registration Number:	1674070	MCMRF
Registration Number:	2841202	V-SCREEN
Registration Number:	1013761	HANDY METALMART
Registration Number:	4617897	I-MRF
Registration Number:	4333082	INTELLIGENT MRF
Registration Number:	4378688	GET THE POWER
Serial Number:	86658373	SCREW SCREEN
Serial Number:	86658385	AUGER SCREEN
Serial Number:	86864410	TROM-MAG

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

7037125390 Phone:

Email: mguidry@mcguirewoods.com

**Correspondent Name:** Melissa Guidry

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006734 FRAME: 0615 900513388

	<b>,</b>		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2029724-1405		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa Guidry		
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Guidry/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2019		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Active_120685460_1_Executed - WF-CP IP Release (2019)#page1.tif			
source=Active_120685460_1_Executed - WF-CP IP Release (2019)#page2.tif			
source=Active_120685460_1_Executed - WF-CP IP Release (2019)#page3.tif			
source=Active_120685460_1_Executed - WF-CP IP Release (2019)#page4.tif			
source=Active_120685460_1_Executed - WF-CP IP Release (2019)#page5.tif			

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of August 14, 2019 ("Release"), is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Lender"), in favor of CP MANUFACTURING, INC., a California corporation ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at P.O. Box 13666, San Diego, California 92170.

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) Credit Agreement dated as of February 1, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") by and among Lender, Grantor, and certain other parties signatory thereto, and (ii) that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 1, 2016 by and between Lender and Grantor (the "<u>IP Agreement</u>", together with the Credit Agreement, the "<u>Loan Documents</u>"), Grantor granted and conveyed to Lender a security interest in the entire right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property;

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Lender agrees as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement, as applicable.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Lender, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the entire right, title, and interest of Grantor in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property listed on Schedules A and B attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Loan Documents and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") as set forth on Schedules A B; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO, at Grantor's expense.

**SECTION 3.** Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

120219299

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Peter Aziz

Title: Authorized Signatory

(Signature Page to Termination And Release Of Security Interest In Intellectual Property)

## SCHEDULE A

## **PATENTS**

## <u>UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS</u>

Patent Description	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
ARTICULATING DISC SCREEN APPARATUS FOR RECYCLABLE MATERIALS	7,004,332	2/28/2006	2/28/23
DISC FOR DISC SCREEN	8,522,983 9,056,334	8/14/2013 6/16/2015	10/27/2026 12/18/2025
DISC SCREEN APPARATUS WITH AIR MANIFOLD	6,460,706	10/8/2002	6/15/2021
V-SHAPED SCREEN AND METHOD OF CLASSIFYING RECYCLABLE MATERIALS	6,648,145	11/18/2003	6/15/2021
MACHINE FOR EMPTYING MATERIAL FROM SCRAP CANS	5,829,943 5,924,834	11/3/1998 7/20/1999	3/6/2017 3/6/2017
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORATING AND CRUSHING CONTAINERS	6,131,509	10/17/2000	1/12/2019
MULTI-DISC ASSEMBLY FOR DISC SCREEN	8,517,181 9,027,762	8/27/2013 5/12/2015	3/23/2031 3/23/2031
STEPPED DISC SCREENS OF UNEQUAL INCLINATION ANGLES FOR CONVEYING AND GRADING RECYCLING MATERIALS	6,250,478 6,318,560	6/26/2001 11/20/2001	2/8/2019 2/8/2019
A HELICAL DISC FOR USE IN A DISC SCREEN	9,238,254	1/19/2016	7/26/2035

120219299

## **UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Patent Application	Application/Serial Number	Application Date
ROTARY SORTING APPARATUS	14/797,088	7/11/2015
DISC FOR DISC SCREEN AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	14/797,090	7/11/2015
ROTATING SUCTION CHAMBER APPARATUS	14/797,093	7/11/2015
A HELICAL DISC FOR USE IN A DISC SCREEN	14/809,238	7/26/2015
DEVICE AND METHOD TO ATTACH DISC TO SHAFT	14/953,337	11/28/2015

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on April 25, 2016 at Reel Number 038370 and Frame Number 0527.

120219299

## **SCHEDULE B**

### **TRADEMARKS**

# <u>UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS</u> <u>AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS</u>

## **REGISTRATIONS**

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
NEWSCREEN	2,579,297	6 /11/2002	n/a
CP DESIGN	1,361,460	9 /24/1985	n/a
CP MFG AND DESIGN	1,360,142	9 /17/1985	n/a
MCMRF	1,674,070	2 /4 /1992	n/a
V-SCREEN	2,841,202	5 /11/2004	n/a
HANDY METALMART	1,013,761	6 /17/1975	n/a
i-MRF	4,617,897	10/7/2014	n/a
Intelligent MRF	4,333,082	5/7/2013	n/a
GET THE POWER	4,378,688	08/06/2013	n/a

## **APPLICATIONS**

Trademark Application	Application/Serial Number	Application Date
SCREW SCREEN	86/658,373	6/10/2015
AUGER SCREEN	86/658,385	6/10/2015
TROM-MAG	86/864,410	1/4/2016

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on April 25, 2016 at Reel Number 5777 and Frame Number 0390.

120219299

**RECORDED: 08/30/2019**